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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/E side of Glyndon Ave., 50 ft. wide,

N/E of ¢/l of Railroad Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4" Blection District
3 Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(16 Glyndon Avenue)

Kurt and Denise Zumwalt
Petitioners - * CASE NO, 05-389-A

I S I . T I N R A N T A T T T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Kurl and Denise |
Zumwalt.  The variance request is for property located at 16 Glyndon Avenue in the Glyndon
areca ol Ballimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.2 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 7 feet from
the centerling of an alley in lieu of the required 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief
are mote particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1

Zoning Advisory Committee Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC) comments: None

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on February 12, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Upon review by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner il was apparent thal the Petitioners

moved the subject shed away {rom the alley beyond 15 fcet. Consequently a note was sent to the
Petitioners questioning If the variance requested was still needed., In correspondence dated
September 21, 2005 the Petitioners requestied the variance once again and provided additional
information. They indicated that storm water crosses their property in the area where the shed is

now located as damage to the shed and contents may occur. They submitted photographs of the
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alley which shows that it is a dirt trail and rarely used and the shed is compatible with other
similar structures in the arca. Finally they propose to amend their request to locate the shed 12
feet from the alley as shown in photograph # 7.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and evidence as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely afTect the health,
salely or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Depuly Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
suffictent facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the rcasons given above, the
amended variance of 12 feel in lieu of the required 15 {eet should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner lor Baltimore
County, this Mﬂay of Octlober, 2005, that a vatiance from Section 400.2 of the Baltimore
Countly Zoning Regulations (3.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory siructure (shed) to be located 12

feet from the centerline of an alley in lieu of the required 15 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this dectsion must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Q0 -
JOHMN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BAL'TIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw



Zoning Commissione'

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Kurt Zumwalt
Mrs. Denise Zumwalt

16 Glyndon Avenue
Glyndon, Maryland 21071

‘ Baltimore County_ '

James T. Smith, Jvr, Cnunry- Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

October 31, 2005

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-389-A |
Property: 16 Glyndon Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zumwalt:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

¢: Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Jop
People’s Counsel; Case File

Very truly yours,

%@vw \ W"“’u‘{}g"q

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

pa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson, MD 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

A

%é; Printed on Recycled Paper



Petltlﬂl for Admini Stl’tlve Variance

to thc Zioning Commlssmner of Baltimore Cmmty

for the property located at l(ﬂ (4 l V\Ad 2 WW

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underSI?lned Iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance rom Section(s) oo A (&L&@

TO PERMIT M ACCE S20R SRueTRE (SHED Y TO P LocaTeED
T-FesT FROM THE CE(TERLINE OF AN RLLEN 1 LBV OF THE
REQUIRED IS-FeeT,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasnns mdlcated on the! hack
of this patitlnn form, - ,

)

Property is to be pasted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zamng
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptad pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that /'we are the legal uwner(s) of the praperty which |
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
mex Wl

Name - Type or Print o or Brint

Signature
_ _ s thwwa'F
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print T -
— ,D"QJW ‘Z\-ANNM _ N
City State Zip Code nalure
Attorney For Petitioner: lg ('2 ng on MU—O *"HLO "’toﬁhbfﬁg‘
Address elepnone No

m, MP ’2(0’“

State Zip Code

City
Representative to be Contacted'

e Puke. Sumuing (e
0 €. dopon mﬂ’m Lo ﬁfto?Lﬁr»%ﬁ .

Narne - Type or Print

- = &
L ol - kel

Signature

“" omijany |

Addre i Telephone No. Telephone No.:
) | : OWSOA, MO U280
State Zip Code Sfate ZIp Code

el = B A AT e T e e e e R e e e e o AR R B A o b e = e s e —_—

ipliE ; Earlng having been furmally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Annmg Commissioner of Baltimaore County,
redidi tnn nf Baltimnre County and thal the property be reposted.

N e e e e L A o i et e | e b e e e e i . e ——, ==_—,_

that the subject matter of this petitinn be set for a publlc hearing, advertised, as required by the znning
“ {

l
J,

CASEINO. (O - N9 "ﬂ_ Reviewed By DT, _Date Q.ch:l’ OGS

R* 1005/01 Estimated Posting Date 41' |2, ’@5: .
&

=

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County




| Afﬁdaﬁt in%upp ort of Admini sz'ative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under t e penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: _Thgt the Inforr}f}ation herein ?Ivgn is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto inthe event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the-Afflant(s) does/do presently feside_:r at ‘ ‘ W l/be/ . .

ress

- Ov MaPr _____—%Ou_m

That based upon personal knnv.}ledge, thej followlng are the facts uRnn which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The shed cannot be seen from Glyndon Avenue and only partially from Railroad Avenue. The
pletures attached are taken from|Rallroad Avenue, The access alley that the shed sits next to
is not a traditional road, but al|'dirt access" alley with a gravel entrance off Rallroad
Avenue then transitloning to dirt. This dirt access (known locally as Hog Alley due to its
use in the early 1900's) ig rarely used by car traffic, and if so, then primarily to galn access
- to the rear of the houses on Chatsworth Avenue. My property shares a portion of Hog Alley
~and I am requesting a set back from the center of the alley of 7 feet. Historic Glyndon has
a number of "dirt access alleys' ' and several structures located near these alleys seem to be
within the 15 foot setback. The ished is designed to fit the historic lock and feel of Glyndon.

That the Affiant(s) écknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, _Afﬁant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to pro;vlda additional information,

J;Iﬁ; - % I :%;Ey**éE*,E:EﬂEHMEAEh‘

-3“' Y — IFI ~ ' o ghature

a0 mwls i Demse Zumwaldd-
4 |

Name - Type or Name - Type or Print T

1
. al W . L
Il-#hllth-hﬂil-_-lﬂ-- HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH M oma v b e A W mE dm um BB M e i mm omk A A S A ok ek e e dm R m e

----n-l--u--lll-l-nllillli--l-l-i-ll-llllllllllllill'!l-l"l--llI'Ill'--l-l'-llll-l.lli'-'-1-I'l'1I

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALJIMORE, to wit:

.| HEREBY CERTIFY, thl%%i% day of ? WD b KO0 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared '
MR L

VLT + DEpse D 0Y U

SHiant(s} hereln, personally known or satisfactorlly Identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Y4 } /

| 1] I:J;j’ P J“ /) ] L . | . s
Notary Public

J ommission Expires Z{QA&L_@_@OQ ¥ -

REV 10/25/01




oy ® '
Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the i::enaltlas of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
foflows: That the information herein ?lven is within the personal knowlad%e of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afflant(s) does/do presently reside at ‘ A INWADN MMA o LS R
rass

S | o‘jg\@ Wb o

Y State p Code:

That based upon personal knw}ledgs. the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty). -

The shed cannot be seen from Glyndon Avenue and only partially from Railroad Avenue. The
plctures 'attached are taken from Railroad Avenue. The access alley that the shed sits next to
i{s not a traditional road, but a "dirt access" alley with a gravel entrance off Rallroad
Avenue then transitioning to dirt. This dirt access (known locally as Hog Alley due to its

use in the early 1900's) is rarely used by car traffic, and if so, then primarily to gain access
to the rear of the houses on Chatsworth Avenue. My property shares a portion of Hog Alley

and T am requesting a set back from the center of the alley of 7 feet. Historle Glyndon has

a number of "dirt access alleys" and several structures located near these alleys seem to be
within the 15 foot setback. The shed is designed to fit the historic look and feel of Glyndon.

That t_her_ﬁffiant(s) aékndu';ledge(s) fhEa:t If a formal dem'and|lé filed, Aﬂ‘iant(é) will be iequired to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be requijed to provide additional Information. T

L, .

Shfa - ) - Signafure” - |
mwalt Demse Zamwandt- .
ame - Typa or Print Name - Type or Print

-uﬁm--t-b#l-u--..u-ﬂnuunﬂu—u--umuuun—n——u—--——-nu—-l--ﬂHuﬂr--#--ﬂfll-—-ln--ru-i-ﬂn-----hu*nn—i—ﬂﬂhuﬂh-“'imﬂﬁ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thigXY YA day of CAUAAALY, X085 vefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald,/personally a eared i

& Afliant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily Idenfified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal -

ary Public ~ T
Commission Expires W 4, ﬁ@ﬁ ch .

REV 10/25/01



for the property k

This Petition shall be .
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Wriance K-

1
I

filed with the Dép&rtmant of Permits and Dﬁvalobment Mana?
and which is described in the descripfi
20)

om Section(s) 400. A C >

Petitfn for Admini ststive VYariance

to the 'Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

WL/

I;I‘llﬁtl at :H‘w’ (4 | I V\&UV\W

which is presently zoned

. ] Por

ement. The undersigned, legal
on and plat attached hereto and

TO PERMIT A RCLRSSORY STRucTURE (SHED )10 PE.LOCATED.

WTF'EET’ RoM THE OEMTERL} NE
REQUIRED IS5-FrET

of the zoning regtilations of Baltimore Co
of this petition form.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertisin

regulations and restr?ctions of Baitimore Counly adopted ;:rursg

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:

el

Name - Type or Print

OF AN AlEY (N LU OF THE

imty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

the zoning regulations.

, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

uant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
Fer ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Leqgal Owner(s):

Slgnature T + -
Address i Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ‘
L — e ’DQN‘*\.;V Z/M\J‘@'D*-‘ﬂ_ N . -
Chty State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: lé Giund an Avtnne. 40 404- 0815
Address IZ{ ‘ Telephone No.
WO 0
Natne - Type or Print N City - Stjaté ~Zip Code
— — ) L Representative to be Contacted:
igrtature o
Company ﬁ e w ) M'Ll .
i me .
_ _ + 0. Jogpn PoAd “ Radm [0 4L AlbD
Address | Telsphone No. ress Telephone No.
_ _ oW, MD U288
Clty State Zip Code City - State Zip Code

. J— —— — —r [ —

e — — .

A Publlc Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be req

this

day of
ulations

of Baltimore County and iﬁ’af the prop

reg eity be reposted.

CASE NO.
REV 10/25/01

05-288-

thatithe subject matter of this petition b

——

f Baltimore County,
e set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

e T L e

ulred, It Is

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore GCounty

Reviewed By DT Date

Estimated Posting Date _.j_)’ ]3’ ( 2;
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
#$16 GLYNDON AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the northwest side of Glyndon
Avenue which is 50’ wide at the distance of 185 feet northeast

of the centerline of Railroad Avenue which is 40 feet wide. As
recorded in Deed Liber 9960/154 and running thence N46°56'25.5"W,
155.86 feet; thence S43°11722"W, 43.00 feet; thence N44°33’ 38"y,
97.00 feet; thence N43°05700”E, 118.98 feet; thence S46°56'217E,

253.42 feet and thence 843°287527W, 80.06 feet to the PLACE OF
BEGINNING, containing 0.556 acres, more or less. Also known as
#16 Glyndon Avenue and located in the 4 Election District, 3%

Councilmanic District.

Michael V.'Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 East Joppa Road
Sulte 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-8060

05-289-
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Caso No; O5 = BFD A |
Petitioner/Developer: L_K‘UVLTﬂ Z UM LAUT o

. Date of Hearing/ Closing: FE (> - :2,@; “Z09) 45

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Managenient
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Geatleren: This letter is to certily under the penaltios u?‘ﬁb:;jury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at #é @ @7[:1 N DO/ éi ﬁﬁc__ ~

" il e

T —

The sigu(s) were posted on { & f s / IZM§

(Month, Day, Ycar) T

Singcerely,

W
(Signature of Sign Poster aﬂﬁ ﬁaté)

< SoerLAMd B AA vons
(Prmtcd Natne)

2225 PyeRsod Cineus
(Addrﬂss)

Davtiviors, M. 21225
(City, State, Zip Code) -

C4i0d 241-4263

(Tolephouu NlUIllJﬂl')

e R
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1.

- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT

ZONING REVIEW

MANAGEMENT

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING

HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboting property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: 05-2)%"' ‘"‘P[

Petitioner: _F'W/"‘ ok Devwse Dimwalt

Address or Location: _Uﬂ @l\lHMLOV\ AN

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: W anA Dewmse. Ziamwakt

Address: \_(7 g M/W‘U_f

21071

A el

Telephone Number: L0 - ®)




@ vanT oF permiTs AND DEVEBIPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05~l égq -A Address _|lp @_ﬂm&_ﬁjﬁ

Contact Person: :I JOMNA lHQEDESQN | . Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name -

Filing Date: é_l.‘& ICE Posting Date; g’}i’ & ms Ciosing Date: %L;%[QS

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE

1. POSTINQ/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing{;/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file wil be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief: or ()
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbors formai request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

pry
. s i o il

Peiitioné;: This Part of the Ifo_rm is for the Sign—Pc;ster Cniy
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- 22 89 A Address ’L@ ek‘j NDOW A\(’E .
Petitioner's Name ALT Telephone N Jb-404 -8 S

Posting Date: i} |2 !gg Closing Date: c_Q,ilQ%ZQS
Wording for Sign: _To Permit Ry ACLESSEORY STRUCTIRE. (SHED ) Th PE .

—LOCATED "I-FBET FROM THE CENTERLINE OF AN ALLEY IN LIED OF _

_THE REQUIRED |S-Fepr.

bl

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

el XL R B Y ™1



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management

Baltimore County

(A

&Y

i

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

February 28, 2005

Kurt Zumwalt

Denise Zumwalt

16 Glyndon Avenue
Glyndon, Maryland 21071

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Zumwait:
RE: Case Number: 05-389-A, 16 Glyndon-Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted fé)f processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 2, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed impravements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. ~

If you need further. mformat;on or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

.- Very truly yours, p :

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

- the commenting agency.

WCR: clb S A

Enclosures

o People’'s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 East Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinied on Recyclad Paper
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Baltimore County

Zoniug Commissioner

—

suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

June 1, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Kurt Zumwalt
16 Glyndon Avenue
Glyndon, Maryland 21071

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-389-A
Property: 16 Glyndon Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zumwalt:

It has been some time since I wrote the attached letter to you regarding your request
for administrative variance. I have not heard from you in this regard. May I dismiss this

case?
Very truly yours,
P V- Mv@va
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj

c: Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Md 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recytied Paper
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

March 7, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Kurt Zumwalt
16 Glyndon Avenue

Glyndon, Maryland 21071

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-389-A
Property: 16 Glyndon Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zumwalt:

I was reviewing your request for an administrative variance for the location of a shed 7

ft. from an alley. I noticed the zoning violation case indicates that the “property owner
relocated the shed so it does comply with the setback”. If this is the case, there would be no

hardship or practical difficulty to comply with the regulations and I could not grant a
variance.

Is there anything else you want to tell me about this matter? If so, please reply in
writing at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

W O - W
Johh V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj

c: Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Md 21286

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Printed on Racycled Paper



. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr, County Exectitive

00 East 1 Road
700 East Joppa Roa Jolm J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tei: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 February 14, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Digtribution Meeting of: February 22, 2005

' | & N
Item No.: 379, 380-392, 394 égﬁ )

Pursuant to your request, -the referenced plan(s) have been :reviewed by
this Bureau ‘and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. ‘

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
{AY
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Robert L. Ehrlch, Jr, Governor Sm’w}ﬁg}?wﬂm; Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
(B/
Adminlistration

Mlchael 8. Steele, L{, Governor Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 2. /)] 0%

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 23 g o7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. o e L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
. Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Relav Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1 800 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 -« wwsw.maryiandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYL
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

@

DATE: February 23, 2005
TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM. Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJECT: [tem No.: ' 389
Legal Owner/Petitioner Zumwall, Kurt & Denise
Contract Purchaser: ‘ N/A
Property Address: 16 Glyndon Ave
Location Description: N/W side Glyndon Ave 185’ N/E of centerline
Railroad Ave
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 04-8565

Defendants:  Zuvmwall, Kurt & Denise

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following perlinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

L 1. Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

X 3. State Tax Assessment printout

] 4, State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

] 5. MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

C 6. Deed (if applicable)

_ 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

X 8. Photographs including dates taken

X 9, Correction Nolice/Code Violation Notice

N 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

[ 11, Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

E 12. Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

] 13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
[] 14, Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the

Billing Notice/Properly Lien Sheet (if applicable).

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s otder to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the approptiate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/g
C: Code Enforcement Officer
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Codei‘orcement - Daily Worksh('

Ingpector - GARLAND, J
Area Case # Location | Apt Zip Date Rec Reinsp Dt
017 04-8565 16 GL'YNDON AVE o 21071 9/29/2004 11/18/2004

Tax Acct #: 2200015876

owner:
Complainant Name: (Last) ANONYMOUS (First)
Addr: . .
Str # Dir Street Name Type  Apt
City - ST Z1ip
Phone: (Home) (Work)
Problem:  SHED IN REAR OF PROP. W/O PERMIT. TOO CLOSE TO ALLEY
Noteg: o - -
04-8565 9/30/04 ON SITE INSP ISSUED CORR. NOTICE TO FILE FOR
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT 12'X14' ACCESSORY BLDG AT REAR OF PROPE
RTY. POSSIBLE REAR SETBACK ENCROCHMENT ON ALLEY ACCESS. P/U
10/10/04 J.GARLAND/NS* %% 10/12/04
SPOKE W/MR.ZUMWALT. STATES HE HAS A MEETING W/ZONING ON 11/
1/04 TO APPLY FOR VARIANCE. P/U 11/18/04 J.GARLAND/NS**%
: L . H T e
”' / ? ﬁ‘/ = G~ 3 fd‘ _Zﬁ-*&"/"t’aféﬂ-d ~ Jcr /3/%';&' Pﬂ’fh‘*’*?“
I , “ - L e o -
232§ﬁ7y?j0{ - ﬁ?c wiee's /S e stie _5f7# Fre
" ¢
. t'p/ I / 7&
/Df‘c‘o[) f:c’"? posre it - ports e locs Vool 5/” -
> . - / 4
& é;q-a/((‘” /ffﬁ?’!f fimenl €
foes dﬂfyiéf ﬁy/-'f 4
(ASE ClosEd
P/U | “Closed | GaryFto
Date Date | update
Anonymous Complainant | Updated by Unable to Update not UJ/
Complaint Updated’ voice message update _necessary
Executive office If Yes is Executive
Complaint | Yes No meino attached ] Yes No
o L N SO . s o




ENFORCEMENT REPOP i

patE: Q /2K /ON INTAKE BY: H@?@@/K CASE #: O -j 5’(35/ INSPEC:

COMPLAINT |
LOCATION: 4 (c GQLP\A@Q AYER

ZIP CODE: . DIST: C7/
COMPLAINANT *
| — Roweuemeus 0 mmr@____ )
ADDRESS: . - ZIP CODE;
e ’.ﬂ;"' g_ A e e . e e e 2 o ' -
PROBLEM: $dela . 1 N0 an_ ol Dnad ) 1o Donmn T Taom (Yeono 00 ¢
5 1
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES_____ NO B
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?2  YES NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: ___ L B .

TAX ACCOUNT # AA (0 _6_" (SH 74 ZONING:

INSPECTION: ) ~ 4 _ _.—___
-:R-EIN§I_;:(;_TION: : o "j _ _F - _ —
REINSPE;I-E'I‘O‘N:L | _ - -
;EINSPE(TN: ) , _

—_—
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DATE: 09/29/2004

TIME:

PROPERTY NO.

22 00 015876

LZUMWALT

ZUMWALT DENISE
16 GLYNDON AV

BENTER-INQUIRY?2

MD 21071-0000

GLYNDON
——————————— FCV = meeei e
PRIOR PROPOSED
LAND : 41,050 59,050
IMPV ; 222,520 237,550
TOTL: 263,570 296,600
PREF; 0 0
CURT: 263,570 296,600
DATE:  07/00_ ____09/03_
---- TAXABLE BASIS —«---
ASSHSS ; 274,580
ASSESS: 263,570
ASSRHSS: 0

- e R bk el s bewm mw

TOTAL. .
PRREF. ..
CURT. ..
EXEMPT .

FM DATE
11/22/03

PAl~-PRINT PF4-MENU

- PE5-QUIT

(,

- --- PHASED IN
CURR CURR
e ASSESS
274,580 274,580
0 0
274,580 274,580
0

DEL

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
14:03:08
DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC
04 1-0 04-00 H NO
KURT DESC-1.. IMPS.556 AC
DESC-2.. DR CHAS LEAS
PREMISE. 00016  GLYNDON

—_ —_—— -~

PE7-CROBS REF

RAT001E

LOAD DATE
06/15/04

AVE |
00000-0000

FORMER OWNER: HOOD COLLEGE OF EREDERTICK

T el el ey BT Pl R ke s mer e A bk bl ek e

PRIOR
ASSESS
263,570
| 0
263,570
0

—_— e e —— b — == —— e e L —
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e td 5. fags tGode Inspectionts and Enforcement

Baltimore County" - _.k T o Cuunty Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management . Towson, MD 21204 .
NIRRT ] ”f"-‘ _ I * R L T AR tf'ij,. b
Code Enforcemnent: 410-887-3351 Plumbmg Inspectmn* i 410 BB? 3620
Building Inspéctiun. 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspectmn. 4108873960 *
RELS RS LR LS PR I 8 S T A r'Lu .-i?uull TSI RPN TA TE A GRS A 15 Sy il x

' BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFQRCEMENT CORRECTION NQTICE: (35

Citﬂtlﬂn CﬂSE an“-ﬂ Prﬂp#ﬁ}' Nﬂ' *f} ,_l_-‘EI r,11 :;1 é' ] * FI‘":J zulﬂng- T‘ ]. L '1' 1‘i| '*:l" Ji -.'Eh!l_:, A !
Qs é‘j’ II- - X T . . ﬂ;,; “—J'i - llq :r"qﬁl
. " g - o = T . . . - 1 :‘ ;' x LA . Pr
Name(sj “ N TR
3y ,’ o f - e
' if . AN SN T i 3
} f- ' 1‘ r“nq "y o ]
' J-"_li. P [e——— Skl — - '] LR T i o .-
Address: .
'HJ ’J JE ; - 2
Viol WY . ;;nuamm‘ O T L R e I T
10 ation . . - _ :
ooeate | Sy L f{}i' Ay fvgi iﬂJ f‘}f . ’Uf:ﬂ"ri. ﬂ’f;h 1 PJ'M; I a“d I ENIT|
anatmn: : . i |
g ‘ FFIENFI T TN W AN mr*;u* u Al T Y .=Js.f E:J._ r -uurhn..ﬂéﬁ o Dy b
*~ Q
.- DID UNEAWFULLY VIGLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAYS; 0052
— et — . e m brad pgh
‘_-r-lﬁﬁ . 1
_-é—* lgf ] - -
; ] - PR I A O Y O R TP TN L L M R P T
< , , . i ¢ - | l . - ' . . | ,‘:..ik. . .
T b Pl g :/ﬁﬁ i F/?GH}J P N AT I S BT A =:'.}H{;:Jhi*;.{?‘
sinelees Lng 2o ontime T ot Yoeenerpiindd
) o 1
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TR

YOU ARE HEREBY IDRDERED TO CDRRECT THESE VIDLATIGN(S) ON OR BEFORE:
On pr Befores - - o Date Issutds L

/0100 » 302

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED 1S A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVIGIION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YQU TQ POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER.
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, on 90 DAYS m JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Naine - : . .o
mf-—: 6-' D

INSPECTDR.

’ S’I‘OP WOR NOTICE .

PURSUANTTO INSRECTION OBTHE PFOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU-SHALL-GEASE-ALL WORK-
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE BIVISION GF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: o e e s
Npt Later Than: T o ) Date Issued: - - |

Crela iy i agd

L dkatn '.\1""; i e

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY

1
—_ e —m am.ma — -
L]
- .




o CPANEL BRLOOBM -
TIME 0615108 AT ) PERMIT TRACKING ﬁ?ﬁTEH"’hﬁﬁT UPDATE  1.0/28/2004
A

ety Quls L7 7 QO Gl pdidml, PERMIT APPLICATION DaTH MX SR RV IC R

PERMET ey BEAG07 L FROFERTY  AIREESS
HELEEPT by &G4 480 A GLYMIODMN Al
COMTRM, # MR SUEBENV Y DR CHAS RS -
AT DI EIIEE RO NN} Teax ALEOLINT ke 2300015 Hf‘ﬁ RLETEICTAPRECINGT (4 a8
QUNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRSET)
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| TEMeMT
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_ 1t 1k s
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Date Comgfeted/!nmafs

2. -05

DETERMINE HEARING DAT

E (schedule within 45 days of filing: post and advertise
atleast 15 days prior t

0 hearing)

G NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
Sample, taking billing i i

g from advertising form in file, make
appropriate copies:

: i) isin
mail original and copies of hearing notice: place original advertising
notice in Patuxent's box: file

copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
Computer for hearing date, time and place)

COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep orginal.in
red” folder; mail COPY 10 zoning commissioner's office)

| . in
S (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file
in cabinet

next to copier until it is pulied for sending to =zoning
COmmissioner's office)

les: mail original
letter; make appropriate copies; mali origina
COPy 1o zoning commissi

oner; file copy in hearing file; update Mearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

. . make
RESCHEDUUNG (determine hearing date: type letter confirming new dale;
dppropriate copies; mail origina

; Ta!
' and copies; file copy in hearing file, update Mearing
, refile hearing folder) '

Aj’igd;\ Cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet!

-= + sle; put
ADVERT!SING/PO% TIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; p
Certificates in filg)

COMMENTS (Check off agenc

omm ' ib = mMmake
Y C ents received on front of hearing fil;
Copies; type comments letter:

mall original to petitioner: file copy in hearing file)

(
ER'S OFFiCE (pull the files for the t:;"rzx:tmc
files on Tuesday: verify that checklist Mﬁiﬁs o
Papers under clips in file; send s oty
oon on Friday and files for admiii
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Kurt and Denise Zumwalt
P.O. Box 215
16 Glyndon Avenue RE CE i VE D
Glyndon, MD 21071

September 21, 2005 ZON}NG COMMiSSiONER

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance Response

Dear Mr. Murphy,
| am responding to your letter dated March 7, 2005 denying my administrative variance request.

| ask your reconsideration of my reguest and further ask you to take into account the following
additional information in your decision:

1. As you indicated in your letter, | was able to move the shed from itg original location after being
served a citation to either move the shed or face a hefty fine. The shed was located 9 ft from
the center of the alley, as | was unaware-of the 15 ft set-back requirement. After a year and a
half in that location, it was with great effort that | moved the shed and built temporary supports
with the expectation of moving back to the variance request. A stone wall was built around the
shed in it’s original location, 9 feet from the center of the alley.

2. | have assurance from the neighbor who lives closest {0 the shed that he agrees to my
administrative request. If it would be of assistance in confirming my request, | would be happy
to ask for a formal letter stating those facts. If it would be helpful as well, | could ask for
feedback from each of the other neighbors that back to Hog Alley.

3. No storm drain systems exist in Glyndon, | would like to keep the shed as far away from the
water run-off of Central Avenue and Hog Aliey as possible. The water drainage from Cenfral
Avenue and the properties located to the northeast and northwest flows directly through the
backyard of my property (see photo #8 - and this represents a normal rainfall). The amount of
water running through my backyard limits it's use

4. The shed was located for over a year and a half at 9 ft from center of the alley with no
complaints, until the stone wall was built, and has had no impact on traffic.

5. Hog Alley is just that--an alley that is only a dirt access and rarely used. And in many places on
Hog Alley, it is blocked by trees, bushes and other material thrown onto the alley.



4

8. Approximately three feet of the alley is located on the edge of my property.

7. Would there be a potential to reach an agreement for less than the 15 feet set back vs the 7 feet
| have requested?

Enclosed you will find (7) photos of Hog Alley along with positions and descriptions below:

Photo #1 — View of entrance to Hog Alley looking southwest from shed. Bushes on left are 5 fi.
from center of alley. On right side of alley, bushes and fence (unseen) are 8 ft from center of alley.

Photo #2 — View looking northeast from entrance of Hog Alley shows tree at left is 8 ft of center of
atley.

Photo #3 — View looking northeast from entrance of Hog Alley shows tree at right is 10.5 ft of center
of alley.

Photo #4 — View looking from entrance of Hog Alley showing fence on left within 8 ft and tree 7 ft of
center of alley.

Photo #5 - View looking from entrance of Hog Alley shows debris, trees and another shed 7 ft from
center of alley.

Photo #8 — View looking west from house shows water drainage from Central Avenue and Hog
Alley. Hog alley runs parallel to top of picture. 1 am unable to redirect the water flow and because
of the drainage problem, this does not leave much of my property usable.

Photo #7 — View looking northeast from Hog Alley showing placement of shed. Orange pole is
placed 12 ft from center of alley which is on the far side of tree shown in background. Considering

alt the trees and other structures near Hog Alley, would 12 ft be an acceptable distance for
placement of shed?

Thank ypu for your consideration,
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(301 233 7744 Certificate of Survey (301 )038.5791
L 2 April 12, 1991
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all that lot of ground, situate, lying and being on the northwest side of Glyndon
Avenue, in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, ‘Maryland, with all
courses referred to the meridian as established by the Baltimore County Metropolit

District and described as follows:
Beginning for the some st > cteel nin sot in the north- |

e

' vest right-of-way line of Glyndon Avenue as now esta-
blished and in the second or N 37* 15 W 160.9 feet
line of that 1ngwd1ma=wwedbymnﬂn. Snith
to Donald H, Wilson and Mujorie M, Wilson, his wife, by
doud dated October 4, 1954 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber G.L.B.
2567 follo 571 etc., distant N 46° 56' 25" W 5.00 feet
from an iron pipe heretofore set atrthn begiming thereof,
thence runhing with and binding on the said second line

—_———a -

and binidng on the fourth or N 36°* 55' W 160.9 feet line

of that lot of ground which was conveyed by Rosanond E,
Suith to Bdwin L. Molesworth and Esther M. Molesworth,
his wife, by deud dated Harch 23, 1954 and recorded among
the said Lamd Records in Liber G.L.B. 2452 folio 497 etc.
t.) N 46* 56' 25.5" W 155,865 feet to an iron pipe
heretofore set, thence running with and binding on the
fourth, fifth and part of the sixth lines of that lot cr

parcel of land which was conveyed by Jean C. Wilcox to
Donald H. Wilson and Marjorie M, Wilson, his wife, dated
April 26, 1957 and recorded among the aforementioned Land

MEVEER Md Soc ol Bivveysrr ¢ W. Va Assoc ol Land Surweyors » ACEM « CTASE

Book 9960 Page 157 st ®S~2>%°t*-ﬂr



—_—  _Book 9960 Page 158

ER3 960 Kl OB

(2)

Records in Liber G.L.B. 3146 folio 019 etc., the following
three courses and distances
2,) 5 43" 11" 22" W 43.00 feet to a steel pin set, thence
3.} N 44° 33* 38" W 97.00 fest to a steel pin set in the
centerline of an alley, thence with the alley, in or near

o

the centerline thereof
4.} N 43" 05’ OD" E 118,98 feet to a steel pin met in the

centerline of the alley, thence for a lina ol division now
mada through the last mentioned lot and through that lot of
 ground which was conveyed by Rosamond E. Smith to Donald H.
Wiison and Marjorie M. Wilson, his wife, dated June 26, 1946
ard recorded among the maid Land Records in Liber R.J.5. 1480

. folio 23 ete,
5.) S 46" 56" 21" £ 253.42 feet to a steel pin set in the

aforementioned northwest right-of-way line of Glyndon Avenue,

thence runninxg with and binding o the said right-of-way line
6.) B 43° 28' 52" W 80.00 feet to the place of beginning

Containing 0.55615 Acres of land more or less.

Being all of that lot of ground which was conveyed by Rosamond E, Smith to
H. Wilgon and Marjorie M. Wilson, his wife, by desd dated Octcber 4, 1954 and
recorded amorxy the Land Hﬂmrés of Baltimore County, Maryiand in Liber G.L.B.2567
folio 511 etc. |

Avl beiry also a part of that lot of ground which was conveyed by Jean C. Wiloox
to Donald H, Wilson and Marjorie M. Wilson, his wife, by deed dated April 26, 1957
and recorded anong the sald Land Records in Liber G.L.DB. 3146 folio 017 etc.
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GENERAL NOTES: )
EXISTING ZONING: DR2 200’ SCALE MAP: NW17. 4

1.
2. LOT AREA: 24,286 S.F. + OR 0.556 Ac +
3. PUBLIC WATEP AND SEWER
4. VIOLATION NOTICE DATE 9/30/04, CASE NO. 04-8565 Shed was
relocated to 15 feet from centerline of alley per B.C.Z.R. per
Building Permit #B574071.
5. EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING v 545 ™ F. 254 p.atl P.200
6. EXISTING SHED IS LESS THAN 15 FEET IN HEIGHT (11’ TO PEAK) ¥ 12 CHATSWORTH AVE n i_"f% gigfjﬂ v*;ﬂ;;i ;&VE ! K16 CHATSWORTH AVE. | 415 (HATEWORTH
7. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA ARTHUR ABBOTT St e i) | cnaries wesH | AveNvE
8. NOT LOCATED IN 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA 0401002660 G| o4lzosboz Q| 0408001053 8| manDY QUINN
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0205B  ZONE: “C” oS N 0418 0712640
9. LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC DISTRICT OF GLYNDON oTE: N
10. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING NUTE | |
11. OWNER IS FILING PETITION FOR VARIANCE TO RETURN THE |, HOUSES FRONTING CHATSWORTH AVENUE ApE 0VER 150
EXISTING SHED TO Pror0ser LOCATION OF 7FEETFROM [ , HOM THE PROPERTY LINE.
PROPERTY LINE/CENTERLINE 8’ ALLEY (Use in Common) i
P 547 oyl
WL HATSWORT H AVE. ) x
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3, FO.B 185 NE OF FOR VARIANCE
_ _ 1 N FAILEDAD AVENU{E‘ GLYNDPON J AVENUE (50" /W)
- . 2 /f } 1 ~ #16 GLYNDON AVENUE
o EALp NUE ADAM PAVING . .. L BcHD |4 T | R TAX MAP: 48 GRID: 6 PARCEL: 204
FAILFOAD AVENU N A ——— o CENTRAL TAX ACCT. NO. 2200015876
) & 4 = AVENVE DEED REF.: 9960/154
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 4
Y COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
Y 28, 0% - .= ; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
Site Rite Surveying, inc. Ax A w;” ! Y OWNERS: KURT and DENISE ZUMWALT SGALE: 1" = 20
. = . | 16 GYNDON AVENUE 8996 CEBAUARSY 2 2005

200 E, Joppa Rosd
Shell Building, oo 107
Towaon, MD 21256
(412)828-306¢

GLYNDON, MD 21071
(410) 404-6815




